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On August 15th the Pallister government amended Bill 29 so that all of the unions in CancerCare Manitoba will be a 

part of the Manitoba Shared Health bargaining units, according to classification. CUPE facilities joining us are 

Diagnostic Services of Manitoba (DSM), HSC and the Rehabilitation Centre for Children .This list as presented has not 

yet passed through legislation so there is some suspicion that there may be changes and/or additions to the list.  

HSC’s Collective Agreement is the largest CUPE agreement in Shared Health. For us that works out fine as our years 

of working and bargaining together have created two collective agreements that are very similar and we share 

language that is unique in Manitoba and enjoyed only by our two agreements. This includes language such as the 

Joint Job Evaluation language. Although it may take a lot of time to settle a JJE review when a job has been assigned 

duties that are found to be in a higher classification, we do settle these, often with wage increases and retro that 

goes back to when the request for reclassification was made. We also have the 10% top up of WCB payments that 

are not deducted from an employee’s income protection bank (Please see below in the CA item). Both of these items 

are unique to our agreements in all of Manitoba, not just the CUPE agreements but all agreements.  

By remaining a CUPE bargaining unit, we enter bargaining with these items intact rather than having to try and 

renegotiate them.   

T-Shirts: During the first week of September, we were out handing out our t-shirts! There was a mishap with the 

printing so it took a few extra weeks to receive them. We thank everyone who came outside to visit with us and 

collect their shirts! We will be bringing them with us when we do Health Care Support Workers week, so if you didn’t 

pick on up before you will have more opportunities to choose one. 

Email Addresses: Whenever we set up a table, we ask for personal, home email addresses. We try very hard to not 

do union business over the employer’s email and we cannot send these notices through the employer’s network. 

Some members who have received phone calls from our phone bank were asked for their email addresses. Those 

that I called myself, I kept their email addresses to put into our own database. There were others from other Locals 

calling and those email addresses are going into the database that is kept with our member information for 

bargaining so our Local does not receive those email addresses.  

Health Care Support Workers Week: Once again, CUPE Manitoba and the Provincial Health Care Council has 

requested the government to recognize Health Care Support Workers Professionals! We have asked that the week of 

October 8 – 12 be recognized. We will be providing hotdog lunches at our 3 larger sites and will be delivering lunches 

to our smaller COP sites. Please see the attached notice. 

Grievances: 23 (unchanged) ; Policy: 10, Group: 1, Individual: 12 
 

Submitted by: 

 

 

 

Margaret Schroeder 

President, CUPE 5362 



 

Collective Agreement Questions: 

Notice for medical appointments and surgery:  

Question: How much notice am I required to provide when I need to go to a medical appointment? 

Answer: Somehow, in the last several months there are some managers who are telling their employees that they 

are required to provide 2 weeks’ notice when they need to go to a medical appointment or to attend to non-urgent 

surgery. 

Article 1402 (a), 2nd paragraph: Reasonable notice for pre-scheduled medical, dental or chiropractic exam or 

treatment or elective surgery will be seven (7) days except in cases of emergency. Employees not meeting these 

requirements will be marked absent unless an explanation satisfactory to the Employer is given. 

The notice required to have the time off to attend a pre-schedule health related appointment is 7 days. These types 
of appointments include routine appointments such as dental checkups, physiotherapy, bi-annual physical, etc.  
 
This does not include emergency appointments such as when appointments are made due to sudden illness or when 
hurt or when notice of appointments that were not scheduled in advance such as a specialist appointment are given. 
 
If you have been denied time for a medical appointment because you gave only 7 days or if you have been informed 
that you are required to provide more than 7 days notice for an appointment or surgery please to tell the union so 
that we can work towards correcting this error.  
 
Of course, if you have an appointment or surgery scheduled and are able to provide to the employer notice greater 
than 7 days, please do so that your manager can find coverage for your shift/s.  
 

 

WCB 10% Top-Up: 

Question: Am I entitled to receive the 10% WCB top up when I have used up all of my income protection? 

Answer: Yes you are.  Article 1410: Income Protection and Workers’ Compensation, 3rd  paragraph states, “By 

application from the employee, the Employer will supplement the award made by the Workers Compensation Board 

for loss of wages to the employee by an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the WCB payment. Such supplement 

shall continue for a maximum period of one hundred and nineteen (119) days from the first day of the supplement”.  

What does this mean? When a claim is approved by WCB they will make their decision on wage payments according 

to their own calculations. When an injured employee receives their pay statement from WCB they should take a copy 

of it to Human Resources so that it may be processed for 10% of the pay made to the employee. This 10% will have 

deductions such as taxes, union dues etc as would be deducted from any pay from the employer (except for health 

benefits).  

It is up to the employee to submit these copies of their WCB pay statements. The employer will not ask for them nor 

remind you to submit them. You may submit them individually or as a group. 



Our CUPE language does not include any references to “accumulated income protection” as highlighted in the 

examples of language copied from other unions and CCMB and other employers.  

At CCMB, both MAHCP and MNU have the provision that the 10% top up comes from the accumulated income 

protection. Often it is overlooked that our CUPE Agreement does not have this provision. If you are denied the 10% 

top up when on WCB, please inform CUPE so that we may help you with this! When you do receive your 10% top-

up, please check your income protection credits. If your income protection credits decrease please let the union 

know so that we can investigate this. This 10% top-up is not to come out of banked sick credits. 

MAHCP, CCMB Article 1910 (a): The employee may elect to submit an application to the Employer requesting that 

the Employer supplement the award made by the Workers’ Compensation Board for the loss of wages to 

the employee by an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the WCB payment. The Employer’s supplement shall be 

charged to the employee’s accumulated income protection credits and such supplement shall be paid until the 

employee’s accumulated income protection credits are exhausted, or until one hundred and eighty (180) calendar 

days have elapsed since the first day of supplement, whichever is less. 

The CCMB MNU agreement also has language that references the income protection use for the 10% top up. 

MGEU, Manitoba Adolescent Treatment Centre Article 2610 (B)I,  and Eden Mental Health Centre, Support Workers 

Article 1711 (B) I:  An employee who has accumulated sufficient income protection credits may elect to submit a 

written application to the Employer requesting that the Employer supplement the WCB payments. The 47 amount of 

such supplement will equal ten percent (10%) of the employee’s regular net salary not earned due to the time loss. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 


